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Annual General Meeting of April 17, 2025 
 

Capital & voting rights 

Number of shares comprising the share capital 

Number of shares with voting rights 

Participation rate 

76 116 227 

75 934 122 

127 530 429 

 
 
 

Participation Rate 

 
 

SHARES % VOTES % 

Present 51 456 693 67,76% 102 778 212 80,59% 

Represented 4 410 0,01% 4 970 0,00% 

Proxy to the Chairman 4 049 990 5,33% 4 071 819 3,19% 

Postal Ballot 11 997 383 15,80% 12 023 414 9,43% 

Total  67 508 476 88,90% 118 878 415 93,22% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 sur 3  

 

Voting Results 

 

Resolutions 
In   

favor 
Against Abstention Number of accounted 

shares 

 
% of 
participation 
rate 

Votes % Votes % Votes 

 
1 

Approval of the annual financial statements for the 
financial year ended 31 December 2024 - 
Approval of non-tax-deductible expenses and 
charges, 

 
118 045 064 

 
>99,99% 

 
2 698 

 
<0,01% 

 
783 035 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

2 
Approval of the consolidated financial statements 
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, 
 

118 062 109 >99,99% 1 728 <0,01% 782 866 118 878 415 93,22% 

3 
Allocation of profit for the financial year and 
determination of the dividend, 

 

118 842 721 >99,99% 3 131 <0,01% 1 271 118 878 415 93,22% 

 
4 

Statutory Auditors' special report on regulated 
agreements - Ratification of a new agreement, 

 
111 166 109 

 
93,79% 

 
7 360 228 

 
6,21% 

 
276 781 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

 
 

5 

Renewal of FORVIS MAZARS SA as principal 

Statutory Auditor responsible for the certification 

of the financial statements, 

 
 

116 534 761 

 
 

98,07% 

 
 

2 297 642 

 
 

1,93% 

 
 

14 019 

 
 

118 878 415 

 
 

93,22% 

 

 
6 

Appointment of GRANT THORNTON, to replace 

SFECO & FIDUCIA AUDIT, as principal Statutory 

Auditor responsible for the certification of the 

financial statements, 

 

 
118 650 926 

 

 
99,86% 

 

 
165 948 

 

 
0,14% 

 

 
30 238 

 

 
118 878 415 

 

 
93,22% 

 
 

7 

Appointment of FORVIS MAZARS SA as Statutory 

Auditor responsible for the certification of 

sustainability-related information, 

 
 

117 851 526 

 
 

99,18% 

 
 

978 730 

 
 

0,82% 

 
 

16 021 

 
 

118 878 415 

 
 

93,22% 

 
8 

Appointment of GRANT THORNTON as Statutory 
Auditor responsible for the certification of 
sustainability-related information, 

 
118 806 657 

 
>99,99% 

 
7 291 

 
<0,01% 

 
31 775 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 
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Resolutions 

In   
favor 

Against Abstention Number of accounted 

shares 

 
% of 
participation 
rate 

Votes % Votes % Votes 

 
9 

Non-renewal and non-replacement of Ms Dominique 
Cyrot as Director 

 
118 802 114 

 
>99,99% 

 
4 799 

 
<0,01% 

 
39 333 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

 
10 

Non-renewal and non-replacement of Ms Chantal 
ROOS as Director 

 
118 800 820 

 
>99,99% 

 
7 226 

 
<0,01% 

 
38 658 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

 
 
 

11 

Approval of the fixed, variable and exceptional 

components of total remuneration and all benefits 

paid during the past financial year or awarded for 

the same financial year to Mr Philippe Benacin, 

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
 

117 522 792 

 
 
 

99,28% 

 
 
 

846 760 

 
 
 

0,72% 

 
 
 

472 283 

 
 
 

118 878 415 

 
 
 

93,22% 

12 
Approval of the information referred to in Article L. 
22-10-9 of the French Commercial Code 

 

118 686 696 99,90% 122 793 0,10% 32 460 118 878 415 93,22% 

 
13 

Approval of the remuneration policy for the 
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer and/or any 
other executive corporate officer, 

 
111 702 232 

 
94,06% 

 
7 048 946 

 
5,94% 

 
90 409 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

14 
Approval of the remuneration policy for directors, 

118 698 970 99,89% 132 949 0,11% 10 078 118 878 415 93,22% 

 
 

15 

Authorisation for the Board of Directors to 

repurchase the Company's own shares in 

accordance with Article L. 22-10-62 of the French 

Commercial Code, specifying the duration of the 

authorisation, purpose, terms, limits and suspension 

during a public tender offer period 

 

 
 

118 829 383 

 
 

>99,99% 

 
 

7 645 

 
 

<0,01% 

 
 

3 892 

 
 

118 878 415 

 
 

93,22% 

 
 

16 

Delegation of authority to the Board of Directors to 

increase the Company's share capital by capitalising 

reserves, profits and/or premiums, specifying the 

duration of the delegation, maximum nominal 

amount of the increase, and treatment of fractional 

shares 

 
 

118 740 016 

 
 

99,92% 

 
 

90 111 

 
 

0,08% 

 
 

9 389 

 
 

118 878 415 

 
 

93,22% 
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Résolutions 

In   
favor 

Against Abstention Number of accounted 

shares 

 
% of 
participation 
rate 

Votes % Votes % Votes 

 
 
 

17 

Authorisation to be granted to the Board of 

Directors to allot existing and/or new bonus shares 

to employees and/or certain corporate officers of 

the Company or related companies or economic 

interest groupings, waiver by shareholders of their 

pre-emptive subscription rights, duration of the 

authorisation, ceiling, duration of vesting periods, 

particularly in the event of disability, and any 

holding period 

 

 
 
 

111 130 589 

 
 
 

93,53% 

 
 
 

7 692 076 

 
 
 

6,47% 

 
 
 

16 998 

 
 
 

118 878 415 

 
 
 

93,22% 

 
18 

Amendment of the 5th and 6th paragraphs of 
Article 14 of the Company's Articles of Association 
regarding the use of telecommunication means for 
Board of Directors' meetings 

 
118 788 396 

 
99,98% 

 
21 200 

 
0,02% 

 
31 294 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

 
19 

Amendment of the last sentence of Article 14 of 

the Company's Articles of Association regarding 

the written consultation of Board members 

 
118 788 410 

 
99,98% 

 
21 418 

 
0,02% 

 
30 939 

 
118 878 415 

 
93,22% 

 

 
20 

Amendment of the 3rd paragraph of the "Access to 
General Meetings - Representation" section of 
Article 19 of the Articles of Association regarding 
the use of telecommunication means for 
shareholder meetings 

 

 
118 774 328 

 

 
99,97% 

 

 
35 620 

 

 
0,03% 

 

 
29 055 

 

 
118 878 415 

 

 
93,22% 

21 
Powers for formalities. 

 
118 827 717 >99,99% 2 837 <0,01% 3 868 118 878 415 93,22% 
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