Annual General Meeting of April 17, 2025

Capital & voting rights							
Number of shares comprising the share capital	76 116 227						
Number of shares with voting rights	75 934 122						
Participation rate	127 530 429						

Participation Rate

	SHARES	%	VOTES	%	
Present	51 456 693	67,76%	102 778 212	80,59%	
Represented	4 410	0,01%	4 970	0,00%	
Proxy to the Chairman	4 049 990	5,33%	4 071 819	3,19%	
Postal Ballot	11 997 383	15,80%	12 023 414	9,43%	
Total	67 508 476	88,90%	118 878 415	93,22%	

Voting Results

Resolutions		In favor		Against		Abstention	Number of accounted shares	% of
		Votes	%	Votes	%	Votes	Silaies	participation rate
1	Approval of the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 - Approval of non-tax-deductible expenses and charges,	118 045 064	>99,99%	2 698	<0,01%	783 035	118 878 415	93,22%
2	Approval of the consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024,	118 062 109	>99,99%	1 728	<0,01%	782 866	118 878 415	93,22%
3	Allocation of profit for the financial year and determination of the dividend,	118 842 721	>99,99%	3 131	<0,01%	1 271	118 878 415	93,22%
4	Statutory Auditors' special report on regulated agreements - Ratification of a new agreement,	111 166 109	93,79%	7 360 228	6,21%	276 781	118 878 415	93,22%
5	Renewal of FORVIS MAZARS SA as principal Statutory Auditor responsible for the certification of the financial statements,	116 534 761	98,07%	2 297 642	1,93%	14 019	118 878 415	93,22%
6	Appointment of GRANT THORNTON, to replace SFECO & FIDUCIA AUDIT, as principal Statutory Auditor responsible for the certification of the financial statements,	118 650 926	99,86%	165 948	0,14%	30 238	118 878 415	93,22%
7	Appointment of FORVIS MAZARS SA as Statutory Auditor responsible for the certification of sustainability-related information,	117 851 526	99,18%	978 730	0,82%	16 021	118 878 415	93,22%
8	Appointment of GRANT THORNTON as Statutory Auditor responsible for the certification of sustainability-related information,	118 806 657	>99,99%	7 291	<0,01%	31 775	118 878 415	93,22%

NOMBRE D'ACTIONS AU CAPITAL:

76 116 227

Resolutions		ln favor		Against		Abstention	Number of accounted shares	% of
		Votes	%	Votes	%	Votes	Silaies	participation rate
9	Non-renewal and non-replacement of Ms Dominique Cyrot as Director	118 802 114	>99,99%	4 799	<0,01%	39 333	118 878 415	93,22%
10	Non-renewal and non-replacement of Ms Chantal ROOS as Director	118 800 820	>99,99%	7 226	<0,01%	38 658	118 878 415	93,22%
11	Approval of the fixed, variable and exceptional components of total remuneration and all benefits paid during the past financial year or awarded for the same financial year to Mr Philippe Benacin, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer	117 522 792	99,28%	846 760	0,72%	472 283	118 878 415	93,22%
12	Approval of the information referred to in Article L. 22-10-9 of the French Commercial Code	118 686 696	99,90%	122 793	0,10%	32 460	118 878 415	93,22%
13	Approval of the remuneration policy for the Chairman & Chief Executive Officer and/or any other executive corporate officer,	111 702 232	94,06%	7 048 946	5,94%	90 409	118 878 415	93,22%
14	Approval of the remuneration policy for directors,	118 698 970	99,89%	132 949	0,11%	10 078	118 878 415	93,22%
15	Authorisation for the Board of Directors to repurchase the Company's own shares in accordance with Article L. 22-10-62 of the French Commercial Code, specifying the duration of the authorisation, purpose, terms, limits and suspension during a public tender offer period	118 829 383	>99,99%	7 645	<0,01%	3 892	118 878 415	93,22%
16	Delegation of authority to the Board of Directors to increase the Company's share capital by capitalising reserves, profits and/or premiums, specifying the duration of the delegation, maximum nominal amount of the increase, and treatment of fractional shares	118 740 016	99,92%	90 111	0,08%	9 389	118 878 415	93,22%

INTERPARFUMS

10 SOLFERINO — 75007 PARIS

Résolutions		ln favor		Against		Abstention	Number of accounted shares	% of
		Votes	%	Votes	%	Votes	Silaies	participation rate
17	Authorisation to be granted to the Board of Directors to allot existing and/or new bonus shares to employees and/or certain corporate officers of the Company or related companies or economic interest groupings, waiver by shareholders of their pre-emptive subscription rights, duration of the authorisation, ceiling, duration of vesting periods, particularly in the event of disability, and any holding period	111 130 589	93,53%	7 692 076	6,47%	16 998	118 878 415	93,22%
18	Amendment of the 5th and 6th paragraphs of Article 14 of the Company's Articles of Association regarding the use of telecommunication means for Board of Directors' meetings	118 788 396	99,98%	21 200	0,02%	31 294	118 878 415	93,22%
19	Amendment of the last sentence of Article 14 of the Company's Articles of Association regarding the written consultation of Board members	118 788 410	99,98%	21 418	0,02%	30 939	118 878 415	93,22%
20	Amendment of the 3rd paragraph of the "Access to General Meetings - Representation" section of Article 19 of the Articles of Association regarding the use of telecommunication means for shareholder meetings	118 774 328	99,97%	35 620	0,03%	29 055	118 878 415	93,22%
21	Powers for formalities.	118 827 717	>99,99%	2 837	<0,01%	3 868	118 878 415	93,22%

